ITEM NO.1708 COURT NO.16 SECTION XII-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.18887/2022

TAYI SUBBA RAO Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GIDDALURU LALITHA (DIED) PER LRS & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With IA No.209540/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No.92822/2023 - DISMISSAL OF APPEAL and IA No.149556/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 20-10-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Sindoora Vnl, AOR

Ms. Shiwani Tushir,, Adv. Ms. Twinkle Rathi, Adv.

Mr. Kotte Venkata Pawan Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Bhabna Das, AOR

Mr. Krishna Dev Jagarlamudi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following O R D E R

1 Ms. Shiwani Tushir, learned counsel, appearing for the petitioner, seeks some time to take necessary steps in relation to unserved respondent Nos. 15 and

- 16. Needful shall be done, without fail, within four weeks.
- 2 List the matter thereafter.

IA No 92822 of 2023

By way of this application, the petitioner in the Special Leave Petition seeks dismissal of the case as against respondent No 7. It is however stated that the said respondent expired during the pendency of the matter before the High Court itself. The Registry is directed to list this application along with the main Special Leave Petition before the regular Court.

IA No 209540 of 2023

- 1 By way of this application, the legal heirs of the deceased sole petitioner, who expired on 08.08.2023, seek to come on record.
- 2 The application is ordered.
- 3 Amended Memo of Parties shall be filed within four weeks.

IA No 149556 of 2023

- 1 Exemption from filing official translation is granted, as prayed for.
- 2 The application is ordered accordingly.

(CHETAN KUMAR) A.R.-cum-P.S.

(AMITA PANDEY)
COURT MASTER